

No. 02-1315

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN
ERIC W. TREENE
KAREN L. STEVENS
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The First Amendment prohibits petitioners from disqualifying otherwise eligible students such as respondent from promise scholarships based solely on their decision to pursue a theology major taught from a religious perspective	8
A. The provisions of the First and Fourteenth Amendments reinforce one another and prohibit the State from singling out religion for discriminatory treatment	8
B. The program’s disqualification provision violates the fundamental constitutional command that the State may not target religion for discriminatory treatment	12
C. The Court’s funding cases only reinforce the conclusion that the promise scholarship program impermissibly singles out religion for disfavored treatment	24
D. The First Amendment leaves States broad leeway to design programs that may indirectly affect religion but do not single out religion for disfavored treatment	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Sugar Ref. Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 179 U.S. 89 (1900)	11
--	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Board of Educ. of Kryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	9, 11, 25
<i>Burlington No. R.R. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	11
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wash.</i> , 436 P.2d 189 (Wash. 1967), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 960 (1968)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	15, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 48 U.S. 297 (1980)	24-25
<i>Hartman v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>KDM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1010 (2000)	17
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	26
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	26, 28
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	7, 24, 25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	9-10, 20, 23
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	25, 26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 10, 11, 15, 20, 26-27, 28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	7, 24, 25, 26
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9, 10, 15, 24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19, 25
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 931 (1999)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2609 (2003)	17, 18
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	24, 26
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	11, 28, 29
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	7, 22, 23
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	7, 10, 21, 22, 24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7, 9, 21
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	29
Constitutions, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 11	3
Art. VI, Cl. 2	22
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Speech Clause	5, 6, 8, 10
Amend. XIV	2, 8, 11, 12
Equal Protection Clause	5, 6, 8-9, 10
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 11	3
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 676	23
Higher Education Tribal Grant Authorization Act, 25 U.S.C. 3301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
25 U.S.C. 3303(b)	21
25 U.S.C. 3303(b)(1)	21
20 U.S.C. 1062(c)(1)	2, 20
20 U.S.C. 1066(c)	21
20 U.S.C. 1068e(a)	21
25 U.S.C. 1803(b)	20
42 U.S.C. 604a(a)(2)(B)(ii)	1
42 U.S.C. 604a(c)	1
42 U.S.C. 604a(e)(1)	1

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....	2
42 U.S.C. 5001(a)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. 9858k(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. 9858n.....	1, 21
42 U.S.C. 9858n(2).....	1, 21
Wash. Rev. Code (2002):	
§ 28B.10.814.....	3
§ 28B.119.005.....	2
§ 28B.119.010(1)(b).....	18
§ 28B.119.010(8).....	3, 14
1969 Wash. Laws ch. 222, § 15.....	3
Wash. Admin. Code (2003):	
§ 250-80-010.....	23
§ 250-80-020(12)(g).....	3, 14
Miscellaneous:	
Robert F. Utter & Edward J. Larson, <i>Church and State on the Frontier: The History of the Establishment Clauses in the Washington State Constitution</i> , 15 Hastings Const. L.Q. 451 (1988).....	23
University of Washington, <i>Colleges, Schools, Departments, and Degree Programs</i> (modified May 15, 2003) < http://www.washington.edu/home/departments.html >.....	15
